
NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD 
Award Number 25963 

THIRD DIVISION Docket Number SC-25757 

Herber: L. Marx, Jr., Referee 

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen 
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: ( 

(The Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company (Pere Marque::e 
(Distric:) 

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim of the General Committee of the Brotherhood of 
Railroad Signalmen on the Pere Marquette District of The 
Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company that: 

(a) Carrier violated ihe parties' Agreement, particulary Discipline 
Rule 701, in that (I) Mr. Valencia was not charged 'within ten (10) days of 
the company's knowledge of the alleged offense' and (2) without prejudice :" 
that position, the discipline administered in this case is excessive for :he 
offense for which charged. 

(b) As a consequence of such action, Carrier be required io make 
Claimant E. L. Valencia whole for wage losses incurred pursuant t" paragraph 
(h) of Discipline Rule 701: [General Chairman File: 82-38-PM. Carrier File: 
SG-6811" 

OPINION OF BOARD: Claimant was sent a no:ice under date of Sep:ember 23, 
1982, io attend an invesifqa:ive Hearing as iO his 

"responsibili:y, if any, in connection wiih failure to properly maintain your 
territory, and failure i" make required company and DOT inspec:ions and 
reports." Following :he Hearinq, ihe Claiman: was assessed a disciplinary 
penalty of 15 days' suspension. 

The Organization argues ihat :he Inves:iynti"n was procedurally 
defective under Rule 701 (b), which reads as follows: 

"(b) The employee involved will be noiifird 
in wri:ing of :he charge agains: him wi:hin ten 
(IO) days of the Company's knowledge of the alleged 
offense." 

It is the Oreanfration's con:ention that the Carrier had “knowledqe 
of the alleged offense" s:nce 'lay II*, 19R2, when its Supervisor, Signals an11 
Communications. sent the following letter i" the Claimant: 
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“A Signal Maintainer is required to test and 
inspect signal equipment on his territory and send 
reports to S6C Supervisor. These tests and 
inspections are to be made according to the ChO 
Railway Standard Specifications Manual and :he 
Chessie System Signal and Communication Standard 
Drawings Manual. 

You have been sending blank and duplicated 
reports which are unacceptable and these reports 
have been returned to you. You have been asked to 
make proper test. inspec:ions and reporting but you 
have failed to do so. According to my records you 
are behind on all testing, inspecting and reporting 
required by a maintainer. Since you have been 
sending improper reports, I assume these tests and 
inspections are"': being made. 

Listed is form number and amount of :ime you 
are behind according i" my records: 

N-28 4 Months 
N-29 1 ?lonth 
N-30 3 Years 
x-37 2 Years 
N-43 i* tionths 
U-&5 20 !.tonths 

These test and inspec:ions are :o be made 
immediately and the repori is t" he sent :o my 
office without fail. Viola:ion of ihis repor:ing 
in :he future will not be tolerated.* 

The Organization at-cues that, if disciplinarv action was belirveci : 
be warranted, an Investigation should have heen based on the Hay I&, 198' 
letter. Since the noiice of Hearing was not sent to the Claiman: uniil 
September 25, 1982, the Orsanizntion asser:s that ihe inves:igation was 
untimely and therefore improper. 

The Carrier argues thai its determination to hold an invesiiqativr 
Hearing was not based on i:s findings in the Hay IL le::er, which was clear!. 
show" to be a warning that further viola:ion of repor:inq requiremen:s "will 
not be tolerated". Rather. it is the Carrier's contention that ihe 
Investigation "as based on the resul:s of a Federal Railroad Admtnis:ra:ion 
Invesiigation on September II-14 of :he Claimant's assigned sec:ion. With 
this as a basis, the Inves:igation letter was sent wiihin the required 10 ?.lr*. 
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The Board finds the Carrier acted in timely fashion. In May, the 
Carrier warned the Claimant concerning his improper reporting, but determined 
that this did not warrant disciplinary action beyond a warning. The record 
shows clearly that the Carrier received further information about the 
Claimant’s alleged failure :o perform his assigned duties in a satisfactory 
manner following the FRA report, which listed “78 defects”. 

The record of Hearing includes protestations by the Claimant as to 
his efforts to meet the requirement of his posi:ion. Without reviewing :he 
FRA investigative reports in detail, the Board finds that the Carrier had 
fully sufficient grounds io deLermine that he had failed “to properly 
maintain” his territory and :o make ihe proper inspections and reports in 
connection therewith. The resulting penalty is not unduly harsh. 

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjus:ment Board, upon :he whole record 
and all the evidence, finds and holds: 

That the pariies waived oral hearing; 

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are 
respectively Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act, 
as approved June 21, 193b; 

That this Division of :he Adiusimen: Board has jurisdiction over :he 
dispute involved herein; and 

That the Agreement was noi viola:ed. 

AWARD 

Claim denied. 

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJLISTMENT BOARD 
By Order OF Third division 

Nancy J. Dever - Executive Secre:ary 

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this lllth day of Yarch 1986. 


